

No. 21-769

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF

MICHIGAN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY C. GERISH

JOSEPHINE A. DELORENZO

Counsel of Record

PLUNKETT COONEY

38505 Woodward Avenue

Suite 100

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

(248) 901-4000

jdelorenzo@plunkettcooney.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

MUNICIPAL DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The 1855 Treaty and the Band’s understanding of it before and after its enactment	2
A. The Treaty Journal confirms the intent was to allow Indians to obtain land selections, not for the Band’s predecessor to receive a reservation	2
B. The Treaty language created a mechanism for land selections by individual Indians and families, not a reservation.....	5
C. The Band’s claims with the ICC	6
1. Proceedings in Case Nos. 58 and 18- E.....	7
2. Proceedings in Case No. 364.....	10
3. Compensation recovered through the ICC proceedings	12
D. The Band’s position in this case	13
E. Lower court proceedings	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. Certiorari should be denied because the lower court rulings are correct.....	17

A. Applicable principles of Treaty interpretation require enforcement of unambiguous language as would naturally be understood by the Indians	18
B. The text of the 1855 Treaty provided lands for individual Indians, not a reservation.....	19
C. The Band and its predecessors always understood the 1855 Treaty did not create a reservation.....	23
D. Historical context further confirms that the 1855 Treaty did not create a reservation, in contrast with treaties that did	25
1. The 1854 Treaty with the Chippewa ..	25
2. The 1854 Treaty with the Kaskaskia, Peoria.....	27
3. The 1855 Treaty with the Chippewa ..	28
II. Certiorari should be denied because the ramifications of declaring the existence of a reservation in Northern Michigan would be catastrophic	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. Of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	22, 23
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , No. F-2018-138, 2021 WL 958412 (Okla. Crim. App., March 11, 2021)	32, 33
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , __ U.S. __; 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	28, 30
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , No. Civ-21-719-F, 2021 WL 6064000 (W.D. Okla., December 22, 2021)	32
<i>PAR v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 21-467, 2022 WL 89297 (U.S. January 10, 2022)	32
<i>Peoria Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 468 (1968)	27
<i>Rogers Co. Board of Tax Role Corr. v. Video Gaming Text, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 24; 208 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2020)	31
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 23 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021)	32
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 497 P.3d 686 (Okla. Crim. App., 2021)	32
<i>State v. Lawhorn</i> , 499 P.3d 777 (Okla. Crim. App., 2021)	32

<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 470 U.S. 39 (1985).....	12
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 151 U.S. 577 (1894).....	25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	24
25 U.S.C. § 70u	12
31 U.S.C. § 724a	12
Treaties	
Treaty of Detroit, July 31, 1855, 11 Stat. 621	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Washington, Mar. 28, 1836, 7 Stat. 491	<i>passim</i>
1854 Treaty with the Kaskaskia, Peoria, Etc., 10 Stat. 1082.....	27, 28
Treaty with the Chippewa of 1854, 10 Stat. 1109	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
Treaty with the Chippewa of 1855, 10 Stat. 1165	28, 29
Other Authorities	
<i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th Ed.)	16
